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THE ORDER of NEWFOUNDLAND and LABRADOR (ONL) 
10 January 2025 
 
ORDER OF NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR 
ONL 
 
TERMS 
 
The object of the Order is to recognize individuals who have 
demonstrated excellence and achievement in any field of 
endeavour benefiting in an outstanding manner the province 
and its residents. 
 
The Lieutenant Governor, by virtue of his or her office, is a member 
of the Order (for life) and is the Chancellor of the Order.  A member 
of the Order may use the post-nominal initials O.N.L. 
 
Canadian citizens who are current or former long-term residents of 
the province are eligible to be nominated and to receive the Order.  
Members of the House of Assembly or the Legislative Assembly 
of a province, or members of the Senate or the House of Commons 
of Canada, and judges of any court may not be made members 
while in office.  The Order shall not be conferred posthumously 
except in the case of a nominee who dies after being recommended 
by the Council. 
 
DESCRIPTION 
A stylized pitcher plant (sarracenia purpurea Linnaeus, 
Newfoundland and Labrador’s floral emblem.  The green petals are of the provincial mineral, Labradorite, 
edged in gold. 
 
(The pitcher plant is found primarily in bogs and marshland throughout the province. It has a large wine-
red flower with a red and gold centre, and hollow pitcher-shaped leaves are attached to the base of the stem. 
An insectivorous plant, it feeds off insects that become trapped inside when the leaves fill with water.) 
 
OBVERSE 
At its centre is the Arms of the Province of Newfoundland and Labrador, granted by King Charles I in January 
1638, in white, red and gold enamels, surmounted by the Crown.  
 
MOUNTING 
The ribbon, which is worn around the neck, passes through a large oval ring; at the top of the badge is a small gold 
ring, and the two are linked by a third ring. 
 
RIBBON 
The 38 mm wide ribbon has green (7 mm) edges, and a narrow blue centre strip (4 mm), on either side of which is a 
further white stripe (10 mm) with a gold stripe (1 mm) in the centre of the white 
 
DATE 
The Order of Newfoundland and Labrador received Royal Assent on 24 May 2001 (Act c 0-7.1) with the first 
investiture in 2004. 
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ISSUED 
151 including 4 Honorary & 5 Lieutenant-Governors to 10 January 2025 
9 people per year plus an occasional Honorary and new Lieutenant-Governors 
 
10 – 2004 Edward Roberts, LG & Chancellor 1st Investiture 
  9 – 2005  2nd Investiture 
  9 – 2006 including 1 honorary (Russ Howard) 3rd Investiture 
  9 – 2007 including 1 honorary (Shirley Brooks-Jones) 4th Investiture 
  0 – 2008 no awards in 2008 ----------------- 
10 – 2009 including 1 honorary and John Crosby, LG & Chancellor 5th Investiture 
  0 – 2010 no awards in 2010 ----------------- 
  9 – 2011 including 1 honorary 6th Investiture 
  8 – 2012  7th Investiture 
  9 – 2013 including 1 Lieutenant-Governor (Frank Fagan) 8th Investiture 
  0 – 2014 no awards in 2014 ---------------- 
  9 – 2015  9th Investiture 
  9 – 2016 no awards 2017 10th Investiture 
  8 – 2018  11th Investiture 
  1 - 2018 The Honourable Judy May Foote, PC, DStJ, ONL Invested on her Appointment May 
10  - 2019  12th Investiture 
  8 - 2020  13th Investiture 
  9 - 2021  14th Investiture 
  8 - 2022  15th Investiture 
  7 - 2023  16th Investiture 
  1 - 2023 The Honourable Joan Marie Aylward, 15th LG 14/11/2023 
  8 - 2024  17th Investiture 
  
EXAMLES 
 General Rick Hillier, OC, CMM, OStJ, ONL, MSC, CD   

Further information can be obtained from: 
Order of Newfoundland and Labrador 
Director of Protocol 
P.O. Box 8700, St. John's, NL A1B 4J6 
Tel: (709) 729-3670  
Fax: (709) 729-6878 
http://www.gov.nl.ca/onl  

onl@mail.gov.nl.ca 

DATE:  Announced in December 2013, December 2015, 
December 2016, nil announced in 2017 but 31 January 2018  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Honourable Judith May Foote, PC, DStJ, ONL 
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The ORDER of NEWFOUNDLAND and LABRADOR (ONL) 
 
 
YEAR   NAME TITLE POSITION                                           DECORATIONS  / 
 

Chancellors of the Order 
 

2023 AYLWARD, Joan Marie Hon 15th LG of Newfoundland and Labrador DStJ ONL 
2009 CROSBY, John Carnell Hon 12th LG of Newfoundland and Labrador OC KStJ ONL 
2004 ROBERTS, Edward Hon 11th LG of Newfoundland and Labrador CM KStJ ONL  
2013 FAGAN, Frank Frederick Hon 13th LG of Newfoundland and Labrador CM KStJ ONL 
2018 FOOTE, Judy May Hon   14th LG of Newfoundland and Labrador   DStJ ONL  
 
1 
============================================================================================ 

 
 
 

 
1 The Honourable Edward Roberts, CM, KStJ, ONL and the Honourable John Crosby, OC, KStJ, ONL 
  The Honourable Judy Mae Foote, DStJ, ONL – The Honourable Joan Marie Aylward, DStJ, ONL  



 4

ORDER of  NEWFOUNDLAND and LABRADOR (ONL) 
Alphabetical Listing 

 
YEAR      NAME TITLE POSITION DECORATIONS                      
 

 
2006 ADAM, Michael B. Mr Olympic Gold Medal in Curling 2006  ONL 
2023 AYLWARD, Joan Marie Hon 15th LG of Newfoundland and Labrador DStJ ONL 
 
2004 BAIRD, Edgar Mr Chief Builder of Gander / Forest Chief  ONL 
2015 BARKHAM, Selma Huxley Ms Cdn historian and geographer / Basque CM ONL 
2007 BARRETT, Barbara B. Ms Volunteer in Theatre Arts CM ONL 
2021 BARRETT, John R. Mr First Special Olympian in Cdn Sports Hall of Fame ONL 
2006 BELLAMY, Katherine Sister Music Education for Children CM ONL 
2011 BEST, Alton Mr Founded the band “The Flummies”  ONL 
2009 BLACKMORE, Gerard Cant. Mr Visual, Aural & Performance Art  ONL 
2015 BLACKMORE, Harry Captain St. John's Regional Fire Department / SAR  ONL 
2005 BORLASE, Tim Mr Promoting and Sustaining Arts in N&L CM ONL 
2021 BRADLEY, David Gordon Mr Chair Founders Bonavista Historic Townscape  ONL 
2021 BRADLEY, Louise Ms Pres. Cdn Mental Health Commission / Nurse CM ONL 
2016 BROWNE, Noel Dr Introduced Rugby to N&L  ONL 
2011 BRUNEAU, Angus A. Prof Engineering Memorial University OC ONL 
2021 BUDGELL, Fred Mr Volunteerism / Mayor of Norris Arm / Postmaster ONL 
2019 BUTLER, Joseph Mr CEO St. John’s Flagship Radio VOCM  ONL 
2009 BUTT, Donna J. Ms Rising Tide Theatre  ONL 
 
2005 CAHILL, Tom Mr Stage, TV, Radio History of N&L  ONL 
2019 CASHIN, Richard Hon Lawyer / MP / Pres Nfld Fisherman’s Union OC ONL 
2021 COLLINS, Alice Prof Dean of Education Memorial University  ONL 
2022 CORMIER, Robert W. Mr French Language & Culture / Acadian Culture CM ONL 
2012 COX, Janet Elizabeth Ms Nurse & Midwife in St. Anthony  ONL 
2021 CREATES, Marlene Ms Environmental Artist and Poet in Portugal Cove  ONL 
2009 CROSBY, John Carnell Hon Lieutenant-Governor of Newfoundland OC KStJ ONL 
 
2024 DAVIDGE, Everard (“Bud”) Mr Musician - Mummer’s song / Storyteller  ONL 
2011 DAVIS, Elizabeth Sister Amalgamated 6 Health Care Institutions CM ONL 
2019 DAWE, Paula Ms Teacher / Volunteer Happy Valley-Goose Bay  ONL 
2012 DAWE, Thomas (‘Tom’) Prof English Memorial University / Poet CM ONL 
2005 DILLON, Desmond Mr Volunteer Work Cdn Red Cross  ONL 
2021 DINGWELL, Donald Bruce Prof Geosciences U. of Munich / Memorial U. Grad OC ONL 
2022 DONOVAN, Catherine Dr Health Care / Medical Health Officer Eastern  ONL 
2022 DOYLE, Alan Thomas Mr Humanitarian Activities / Great Big Sea CM ONL 
2015 DUFF, Shannie Ms Mayor of St. John’s CM ONL 
 
2019 ELLIOTT, Arthur G. Rev United Church Minister / School Principal  ONL 
2023 ELMS, David A. Mr Volunteerism / Broadcaster  ONL 
2011 ENNIS, Frances Ms First Community-based Literacy Program  ONL 
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ORDER of NEWFOUNDLAND and LABRADOR (ONL) 
Alphabetical Listing 

 
YEAR      NAME TITLE POSITION DECORATIONS                      
 

 
2013 FAGAN, Frank Frederick Hon Lt-Gov of Newfoundland & Labrador CM KStJ ONL 
2012 FAOUR, Frieda Gabrielle Mrs Municipal Councilor Corner Brook  ONL 
2022 FITZGERALD, Janice Dr Health Care / GP / Chief Medical Officer Nfld  ONL 
2022 FURLONG, Carla Emerson Ms Music and Cultural Preservation / Harp Teacher  ONL 
2007 FLACK, Elsa Helen Ms Founder Nfld / Lab Genealogical Society  ONL 
2018 FOOTE, Judy May Hon Lieutenant-Governor of Nfld & Labrador DStJ ONL 
2016 FORAN, Thomas J. Mr Investments VP BMO Nesbitt Burns   CM ONL 
2012 FORD, John C. (‘Jack’) Mr RAF POW Singapore / Wrote Book  ONL 
2013 FOSTER, Bridget Ms Director Association of New Canadians  ONL 
2019 FRY, Darryl Mr CEO Cyanamid / CEO Cytec / Fry Foundation  ONL 
2006 FUREY, Mary G. Ms Volunteer Career in St. John’s  ONL 
 
2015 GARDINER, Janet Ms C.A. / Chair Memorial's Board of Regents CM ONL (Post) 
2024 GEORGE Clifford R. Mr Visual Artist from Whiteway, Trinity Bay  ONL 
2023 GOLFMAN, Noreen Prof English Memorial University / Cultural  ONL 
2018 GOODYEAR, Terence S. Mr Newfoundland Underwater Diving Engineer  ONL 
2012 GORDON, Mary Dyer Ms Founded Roots of Empathy for children CM ONL 
2022 GOUDIE, Joseph D. Mr Cultural / CBC Broadcaster / Pres Labrador Metis ONL 
2004 GRAHAM, Gary Mr Theatre Newfoundland & Lab 25 years  ONL 
2013 GREEN, Jane Stuart Prof Memorial U. / Genetics of Bowel Cancer  ONL 
2011 GREEN, Susan Ms Committee for Hungry Children  ONL 
2006 GUSHUE, Bradley Mr Olympic Gold Medal in Curling 2006  ONL 
 
2024 HICKEY, Liam Mr Paralympic Games Ice Hockey  ONL 
2013 HILLIER, Richard “Rick” John Gen Chief of the Defence Staff OC CMM OStJ ONL MSC CD 
2005 HOUSE, Arthur Maxwell Hon Lieutenant Governor N&L (Dr.) / (CM) OC KStJ ONL 
2006 HOWARD, Russ Mr Olympic Gold Medal in Curling 2006 CM ONL 
2012 HOWLEY, Constance Ms Research Nurse Memorial Univ HIV  ONL 
2012 HYNES, Sidney Joseph Capt CEO Canship & Chair Martine Atlantic CM ONL 
 
2019 IVANY, Cassandra Ms Red Cross Worker since 1950 / Volunteer  ONL 
 
2024 JOE, Sagmaw Mi’sel Chief Hereditary Saqamaw of Miawpukek 1982 CM ONL 
2004 JOHNSON, Paul Mr Philanthropist / Signal Hill Lookout  ONL 
2024 JONES, Andy Mr Actor / Comedian / Mental Health Advocacy CM ONL 
 
2013 KEARNEY, Margaret Ms Hospitality Industry Boarding Houses  ONL 
2013 KENNEDY, Colleen Ms Executive Director Friends of Gros Morne  ONL 
2013 KINLEY, Cecil Edwin Dr Cardiac Surgeon Dalhousie / RCNR  ONS 
2005 KNIGHT, Susan Ms Musician / Choral Director / Teacher CM ONL 
2006 KORAB, Jamie A. Mr Olympic Gold Medal in Curling 2006  ONL 
 
2018 LeGROW, Kathleen Pratt HCol 37 Service Battalion / Education Leadership CM ONL 
2009 LIEN, Jon Prof Memorial U. / Conservation of Whales  ONL 
2013 LINSTEAD, Gilbert Mr Labrador Fisherman’s Union Shrimp Co.  ONL 
2015 LUDLOW, Earl Mr CEO Nfld Power / HLCol R Nfld Reg  ONL 
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ORDER of NEWFOUNDLAND and LABRADOR (ONL) 
 

Alphabetical Listing 
 
YEAR      NAME TITLE POSITION DECORATIONS     /                      
 
 
2004 MacDONALD, Joanne Ms Wheelchair Athletics OC ONL 
2006 McDONALD, Tobias Mr Olympic Gold Medal Curling Coach 2006  ONL 
 
2016 MAHONEY, William Douglas Major RC Air Cadet / Air Force Reserves  OMM ONL CD 
2018 MAROUN, Falah B. Dr Chief Neurosurgery St. John’s CM ONL 
2005 MARSHALL, Ingeborg Ms Expert on Beothuk Indians of Nfld  ONL 
2018 MELLIN, Robert Mr Architectural Design & Conservation CM ONL 
2023 MELVIN, Kevin Noel Mr Health Care  ONL 
2023 MERCER, Rick Mr Comedian / CBC Television OC ONL 
2006 MERRIGAN, Bessie Ms Volunteer Work in Literacy Movement  ONL 
2018 MILLER, Wayne HCol 728 Comm Squadron / Support to Veterans  ONL CD 
 
2011 NESBIT, Wayne Mr Championed Special Education  ONL 
2009 NEWHOOK, Hazel R. Ms First Female Cabinet Minister Nfld  ONL 
2006 NICHOLS, Mark Mr Olympic Gold Medal in Curling 2006  ONL 
 
2024 O’CALLAGHAN, Patrick Mr CEO East Coast Catering /Humanitarian work  ONL 
2005 O’DEA, Shane Mr Teacher / Scholar / Preservationist CM ONL 
2007 O’NEILL, Paul Mr CBC Radio and TV Executive  ONL 
2009 OSMOND, Gladys Manuel Ms Sending Letters to CF Members  ONL 
2019 OSMOND, Kaetlyn Ms Olympic Gold/Silver/Bronze Figure Skater  ONL 
 
2023 PARFREY, Patrick Mr Health Care  ONL 
2015 PARSONS, David Dr Pres Med Assn / History R Nfld Reg  ONL MSC 
2004 PATTEN, Susan Ms Chair of ‘A. Harvey Group’ CM ONL 
2004 PECKFORD, Linda Ms Heritage of the Change Island Comm  ONL 
2011 PENNEY, Ches Mr Entrepreneurship / Penney Group  ONL 
2009 PERLIN, John Crosbie Mr Cultural Policy in Newfoundland CM CVO ONL 
2009 PERRY, Geoffrey Alan Mr Preservation of History of Nfld & Labrador  ONL OBE 
2015 PEYTON, Sterling HCol 5 Wing / Labrador North Chamber of Com  ONL 
2009 PIKE, Margaret Ms Helping People Developmental Disabilities  ONL 
2019 PIKE, Odelle Ms Mi’kmaq Elder / Leader in Indigenous Issues  ONL 
2024 POOLE, Guy J. Mr Liz’s Walk to Support Diabetes Research  ONL 
2021 POWELL, Lester C. Mr Pilot for 44 Years with Air Labrador 45,000 hours ONL 
2005 POWERS, Deborah Mr Executive Director SPCA  ONL 
2019 PRATT, John Christopher Mr Outstanding Canadian Artist CC ONL 
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ORDER of NEWFOUNDLAND and LABRADOR (ONL) 
 

Alphabetical Listing 
 
YEAR      NAME TITLE POSITION DECORATIONS     /                      
 
 
2019 QUAICOE, Lloydetta Dr Lawyer from Sierra Leone / Volunteer Work  ONL 
 
2016 RABINOWITZ, Melba Ms Coordinator ECE Certificate Program  ONL 
2022 RAHMAN, Proton Dr Health Care / Psoriatic Arthritis Memorial  ONL 
2007 RATCLIFFE, Elinor Gill Ms Humanist / Builder / Philanthropist CM ONL 
2016 RITEMAN, Philip Mr Speak about the Holocaust    ONS ONL 
2004 ROBERTS, Edward Hon Lieutenant Governor N&L (QC)   CM KStJ ONL  
2021 ROSALES, Teodoro Otayza ‘Ted’ Dr Chief of Pediatrics Memorial University / Genetics ONL 
2024 ROSE, Andrea Prof Music Education Memorial University  ONL 
2018 ROXON, Katarina Mirabelle Ms 3x Paralympian including Gold Medal  ONL 
2023 ROY, Jean Claude Mr Art and Literature / Artist  ONL 
 
2007 RUSTED, Nigel Francis Dr Coastal Physician/Reconstructive Surgery CM ONL 
2018 RYAN, Marie E. Ms Teacher / Disability Awareness  ONL 
 
2013 SEXTON, Sara Rita Ms HIV/AIDS Public Speaker  ONL 
2022 SHORT, Maxwell (Max) Mr Public Service  ONL 
2004 SHOUSE, Henry Mr Creation of Trans Labrador Highway  ONL 
2018 SMALLWOOD, Frederick David Mr Founded Academy Canada  ONL 
2013 ST. GEORGE, Kevin Mr Engineer / Deer Lake Airport Authority  ONL 
2016 STAGG, Cheryl Ms Volunteer / Many Boards  ONL 
2005  STORY, Janet Ms Leader of Nursing Profession  ONL 
2009 STIRLING, Geoffrey William Mr Newfoundland Broadcasting Co. Ltd  ONL 
2007 SWEETLAND, Frances J. Ms Girl Guide Movement  ONL 
 
2015 TIBBO, Frank Mr History Gander Aviation / Air Traffic Controller  ONL 
2004 TUCK, James Prof Archaeology Memorial University  ONL 
2004 TUCKER, Otto Dr Salvation Army Officer / School Teacher CM ONL 
 
2011 VARDY, Frances Ms Local Arts and Volunteer Community  ONL 
2023 VOITK, Andrus Mr Environment and Conservation / Fungi Expert  ONL 
2007 VOKEY, Henry Ms Builder of the J&B Two Masted Schooner  ONL 
 
2016 WALSH, Kellie Mr Funder Lady Cove Women's Choir  ONL 
2016 WELLS, Clyde Kirby Hon Judge / 5th Premier of N&L 1989 – 1996  ONL 
2015 WHITE, Calvin Mr Mi’kmaq Rights / Aboriginal culture  ONL 
2016 WITHERS, Vincent Mr CEO NewTel Enterprises CM ONL 
 
2012 WILLIAMS, Susan Frances Ms Inuit Heritage / Nurse / Inuit Education  ONL 
2007 WINTERS, Malcolm (‘Max’) Mr Sport & Recreation / Search & Rescue  ONL 
 
 
============================================================================ 
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ORDER of NEWFOUNDLAND and LABRADOR (ONL) 
 

Alphabetical Listing 
 
YEAR      NAME TITLE   POSITION                    DECORATIONS                     / 
 

 
Honorary Member of the Order 

 
2007 BROOKS-JONES, Shirley Ms Scholarship to Honour 9/11 Hosts  ONL 
2006 HOWARD, Russ Mr Olympic Gold Medal in Curling 2006 CM ONL 
2009 PERRY, Geoffrey Alan Mr Preservation of History of Nfld & Lab  ONL OBE 
2011 PHILLIPS, Lanier Mr Survivor of the USS Truxton Sinking  ONL 
 
 
 

============================================================================ 
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The ORDER of NEWFOUNDLAND and LABRADOR (ONL) 
 

2004 – 1st Investiture 
 
 
YEAR      NAME                              TITLE     POSITION DECORATIONS   /                      
 
2004 BAIRD, Edgar Mr Chief Builder of Gander / Forest Chief  ONL 
2004 GRAHAM, Gary Mr Theatre Newfoundland & Lab 25 years  ONL 
2004 JOHNSON, Paul Mr Philanthropist / Signal Hill Lookout  ONL 
2004 MacDONALD, Joanne Ms Wheelchair Athletics OC ONL 
2004 PATTEN, Susan Ms Chair of ‘A. Harvey Group’ CM ONL 
2004 PECKFORD, Linda Ms Heritage of the Change Island Comm  ONL 
2004 SHOUSE, Henry Mr Creation of Trans Labrador Highway  ONL 
2004 TUCKER, Otto Dr Salvation Army Officer / School Teacher CM ONL 
2004 TUCK, James Prof Archaeology Memorial University  ONL 
 
2004 ROBERTS, Edward Hon Lieutenant Governor N&L (QC) CM KStJ ONL  
 

 
============================================================================================ 

 

 
Order of Newfoundland and Labrador recipients - Investiture - September 8, 2004 

 
Front row (Left to Right) – Edgar Baird, Susan Patten, Premier Danny Williams, 
   Lieutenant Governor Edward Roberts, Linda Peckford, Joanne MacDonald. 
 
Back row (Left to Right) - Paul Johnson, Dr. James Tuck, Henry Shouse, Gary Graham, Dr. Otto Tucker. 
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The ORDER of NEWFOUNDLAND and LABRADOR (ONL) 
 

2005 – 2nd Investiture 
 
YEAR      NAME                                TITLE    POSITION DECORATIONS   /                      
 
 
2005 BORLASE, Tim Mr Promoting and Sustaining Arts in N&L CM ONL 
2005 CAHILL, Tom Mr Stage, TV, Radio History of N&L  ONL 
2005 DILLON, Desmond Mr Volunteer Work Cdn Red Cross  ONL 
2005 HOUSE, Arthur Maxwell Hon Lieutenant Governor N&L (Dr)   (CM) OC KStJ ONL 
2005 KNIGHT, Susan Dyer Ms Musician / Choral Director / Teacher CM ONL 
2005 MARSHALL, Ingeborg Ms Expert on Beothuk Indians of Nfld  ONL 
2005 O’DEA, Shane Mr Teacher / Scholar / Preservationist CM ONL 
2005 POWERS, Deborah Mr Executive Director SPCA  ONL 
2005  STORY, Janet Ms Leader of Nursing Profession  ONL 
 
 
============================================================================ 

Order of Newfoundland and Labrador recipients - Investiture - November 10, 2005 
Front row (Left to Right) - Ingeborg Marshall, Premier Danny Williams,  

Lieutenant Governor Edward Roberts, Janet Story, Tim Borlase. 
Back row (Left to Right) - Susan Knight, Shane O'Dea, Desmond Dillon, Deborah PowersMissing from 

photo: Tom Cahill  
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The ORDER of NEWFOUNDLAND and LABRADOR (ONL) 
 

2006 – 3rd Investiture 
 
YEAR      NAME                                TITLE     POSITION DECORATIONS   /                      
 
 
2006 ADAM, Michael B. Mr Olympic Gold Medal in Curling 2006  ONL 
2006 BELLAMY, Kathrine Sister Music Education for Children CM ONL 
2006 FUREY, Mary G. Ms Volunteer Career in St. John’s  ONL 
2006 GUSHUE, Bradley Mr Olympic Gold Medal in Curling 2006  ONL 
2006 KORAB, Jamie A. Mr Olympic Gold Medal in Curling 2006  ONL 
2006 NICHOLS, Mark Mr Olympic Gold Medal in Curling 2006  ONL 
2006 McDONALD, Tobias Mr Olympic Gold Medal Curling Coach 2006  ONL 
2006 MERRIGAN, Bessie Ms Volunteer Work in Literacy Movement  ONL 
 

Honorary Member 
 
2006 HOWARD, Russ Mr Olympic Gold Medal in Curling 2006 CM ONL 
 
============================================================================ 
 
 

 
 

Order of Newfoundland and Labrador recipients - Investiture - December 8, 2006 
 
Front row (Left to Right):  Mary Furey, Premier Danny Williams, Lieutenant Governor Edward Roberts, 
Sister Kathrine Bellamy, Bessie Merrigan 
Back row (Left to Right):  Tobias McDonald, Mike Adam, Jamie Korab, Brad Gushue, Mark Nichols 
 
Missing:  Russ Howard 
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The ORDER of NEWFOUNDLAND and LABRADOR (ONL) 
 

2007 – 4th Investiture 
 
YEAR      NAME                                TITLE     POSITION DECORATIONS   /                      
 
 
2007 BARRETT, Barbara Bettine Ms Volunteer in Theatre Arts CM ONL 
2007 FLACK, Elsa Helen Ms Founder Nfld/Lab Genealogical Society  ONL 
2007 RATCLIFFE, Elinor Gill Ms Humanist / Builder / Philanthropist CM ONL  
2007 O’NEILL, Paul Mr CBC Radio and TV Executive  ONL 
2007 RUSTED, Nigel Francis Dr Coastal Physician/Reconstructive Surgery CM ONL 
2007 SWEETLAND, Frances J. Ms Girl Guide Movement  ONL 
2007 VOKEY, Henry Ms Builder of the J&B Two Masted Schooner  ONL 
2007 WINTERS, Malcolm (‘Max’) Mr Sport & Recreation / Search & Rescue  ONL 
 

Honorary Member of the Order 
 
2007 BROOKS-JONES, Shirley Ms Scholarship to Honour 9/11 Hosts  ONL 
 
============================================================================ 

 
Order of Newfoundland and Labrador recipients  

Investiture - December 7, 2007 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2007 Recipients of ONL 
Front: Shirley Brooks-Jones – Premier Danny Williams, Lieutenant Governor Edward Roberts 

– Dr Nigel Rusted - Elisa Helen Flack 
Rear: Barbara Barrett – Paul O’Neill – Elinor Gill Ratcliffe – Malcolm “Max” Winters – Henry Vokey 

– Frances Sweetland 
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The ORDER of NEWFOUNDLAND and LABRADOR (ONL) 
 

2009 – 5th Investiture - announced 30 November 2009 
(No 2008 Investiture) 

 
YEAR      NAME                                TITLE     POSITION DECORATIONS   /                      
 

 
2009 BLACKMORE, Gerard Cant. Mr Visual, Aural & Performance Art  ONL 
2009 BUTT, Donna J. Ms Rising Tide Theatre  ONL 
2009 CROSBY, John Carnell Hon Lieutenant-Governor of Newfoundland OC KStJ ONL 
2009 LIEN, Jon Prof Memorial U. / Conservation of Whales  ONL 
2009 NEWHOOK, Hazel R. Ms First Female Cabinet Minister Nfld  ONL 
2009 OSMOND, Gladys Manuel Ms Sending Letters to CF Members  ONL 
2009 PERLIN, John Crosbie Mr Cultural Policy in Newfoundland CM CVO ONL 
2009 PIKE, Margaret Ms Helping People Developmental Disabilities  ONL 
2009 STIRLING, Geoffrey William Mr Newfoundland Broadcasting Co. Ltd  ONL 
 

Honorary Member of the Order 
 
2009 PERRY, Geoffrey Alan Mr Preservation of History of Nfld & Lab  ONL OBE 
 
============================================================================ 

 
Order of Newfoundland and Labrador recipients  

Investiture – 11 December 2009 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Standing: Judy Butt, Gerard Blackmore, Margaret Pike, Alan Perry 
Seated: Gladys Osmond, Premier Danny Williams, His Honour, Hazel Newhook, John Perlin. 
Absent: John Lien and Geoffrey Stirling. 
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The ORDER of NEWFOUNDLAND and LABRADOR (ONL) 
 

22 August 2011 - 6th Investiture 
 
YEAR      NAME                                TITLE     POSITION DECORATIONS   /                      
 

 
2011 BEST, Alton Mr Founded the band “The Flummies”  ONL 
2011 BRUNEAU, Angus A. Prof Engineering Memorial University OC ONL 
2011 DAVIS, Elizabeth Sister Amalgamated 6 Health Care Institutions CM ONL 
2011 ENNIS, Frances Ms First Community-based Literacy Program  ONL 
2011 GREEN, Susan Ms Committee for Hungry Children  ONL 
2011 NESBIT, Wayne Mr Championed Special Education  ONL 
2011 PENNEY, Ches Mr Entrepreneurship / Penney Group  ONL 
2011 VARDY, Frances Ms Local Arts and Volunteer Community  ONL 

 
Honorary Member of the Order 

 
2011 PHILLIPS, Lanier Mr Survivor of the USS Truxton Sinking  ONL 
 
============================================================================ 
 
 

 
 
Front row: Lanier Phillips, Premier Kathy Dunderdale, Lieutenant Governor John C. Crosbie, 
 Frances Ennis, Susan Green  
Back row: Frances Vardy, Alton Best, Angus A. Bruneau, Ches Penney, Sister Elizabeth Davis, 
 Wayne Nesbit  
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The ORDER of NEWFOUNDLAND and LABRADOR (ONL) 
 

16 October 2012 
7th Investiture 

 
YEAR      NAME                                TITLE     POSITION DECORATIONS   /                      
 

 
2012 COX, Janet Elizabeth Ms Nurse & Midwife in St. Anthony  ONL 
2012 DAWE, Thomas (‘Tom’) Prof English Memorial University / Poet CM ONL 
2012 FAOUR, Frieda Gabrielle Mrs Municipal Councilor Corner Brook  ONL 
2012 FORD, John C. (‘Jack’) Mr RAF POW Singapore / Wrote Book  ONL 
2012 GORDON, Mary Dyer Ms Founded Roots of Empathy for children CM ONL 
2012 HOWLEY, Constance Ms Research Nurse Memorial Univ HIV  ONL 
2012 HYNES, Sidney Joseph Capt CEO Canship & Chair Martine Atlantic CM ONL 
2012 WILLIAMS, Susan Frances Ms Inuit Heritage / Nurse / Inuit Education  ONL 
 
============================================================================ 

Front Row: John (Jack) Ford, Premier Kathy Dunderdale, Lieutenant Governor John C. Crosbie, 
 Freida Faour 
Back Row: Susan (Fran) Williams, Mary Dyer Gordon, Captain Sidney Hynes, Constance Howley, 
 Tom Dawe, Janet Cox 
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The ORDER of NEWFOUNDLAND and LABRADOR (ONL) 
 

2013 (announced on 23 December 2013) - 8th Investiture 
 
YEAR      NAME                                TITLE     POSITION DECORATIONS   /                      
 

 
2013 FOSTER, Bridget Ms Director Association of New Canadians ONL 
2013 GREEN, Jane Stuart Prof Memorial U. / Genetics of Bowel Cancer ONL 
2013 HILLIER, Richard “Rick” John Gen Chief of the Defence Staff OC CMM OStJ ONL MSC CD 
2013 KEARNEY, Margaret Ms Hospitality Industry Boarding Houses ONL 
2013 KENNEDY, Colleen Ms Executive Director Friends of Gros Morne ONL 
2013 LINSTEAD, Gilbert Mr Labrador Fisherman’s Union Shrimp Co. ONL 
2013 SEXTON, Sara Rita Ms HIV/AIDS Public Speaker ONL 
2013 ST. GEORGE, Kevin Mr Engineer / Deer Lake Airport Authority ONL 
 

New Chancellor and Lieutenant-Governor 
 
2013 FAGAN, Frank Frederick Hon Lt-Gov of Newfoundland & Labrador CM KStJ ONL 

 
============================================================================ 

 
General Rick Hillier, 
OC, CMM, OstJ, ONL, MSC, 
CD 
 
 
 
 

                           2013 Recipients of the Order of Newfoundland and Labrador 
 
Front Row: Margaret Kearney - Premier Tom Marshall - Lieutenant Governor Frank Fagan - Kevin St. George 
Back Row: Sara Rita Sexton - Colleen Kennedy - Gilbert Linstead - Dr. Jane Stuart Green - Bridget Foster –   
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The ORDER of NEWFOUNDLAND and LABRADOR (ONL) 
 

2015 - 9th Investiture 
 
YEAR      NAME                                TITLE     POSITION DECORATIONS   /                      
 

 
2015 BARKHAM, Selma Huxley Ms Cdn historian and geographer / Basque CM ONL 
2015 BLACKMORE, Harry Captain St. John's Regional Fire Department / SAR  ONL 
2015 DUFF, Shannie Ms Mayor of St. John’s CM ONL 
2015 GARDINER, Janet Ms C.A. / Chair Memorial's Board of Regents CM ONL (Post) 
2015 LUDLOW, Earl Mr CEO Nfld Power / HLCol R Nfld Reg  ONL 
2015 PARSONS, David Dr Pres Med Assn / History R Nfld Reg  ONL MSC 
2015 PEYTON, Sterling HCol 5 Wing / Labrador North Chamber of Com  ONL 
2015 TIBBO, Frank Mr History Gander Aviation / Air Traffic Controller  ONL 
2015 WHITE, Calvin Mr Mi’kmaq Rights / Aboriginal culture CM ONL 
 
============================================================================ 
 

2015 ONL Recipients 
Front: Selma Huxley Barkham, Lieutenant Governor Frank F. Fagan, Premier Paul Davis, Dr. David Parsons 
Back Row: Calvin White, Frank Tibbo, Harry Blackmore, Shannie Duff, Earl Ludlow, Sterling Peyton 
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The ORDER of NEWFOUNDLAND and LABRADOR (ONL) 
 

2016 - 10th Investiture 
 
YEAR      NAME                                TITLE     POSITION DECORATIONS   /                      
 

 
2016 BROWNE, Noel Dr Introduced Rugby to N&L  ONL 
2016 FORAN, Thomas J. Mr Investments VP BMO Nesbitt Burns   CM ONL 
2016 MAHONEY, William Douglas Major RC Air Cadet / Air Force Reserves OMM ONL CD 
2016 RABINOWITZ, Melba Ms Coordinator ECE Certificate Program  ONL 
2016 RITEMAN, Philip Mr Speak about the Holocaust  ONS ONL 
2016 STAGG, Cheryl Ms Volunteer / Many Boards  ONL 
2016 WALSH, Kellie Mr Funder Lady Cove Women's Choir  ONL 
2016 WELLS, Clyde Kirby Hon Judge / 5th Premier of N&L 1989 – 1996  ONL 
2016 WITHERS, Vincent Mr CEO NewTel Enterprises CM ONL 
 
============================================================================ 

2016 Order of Newfoundland Recipients 
Seated: The Honourable Clyde K. Wels, Premier Dwight Ball, Lieutenant Governor Frank F. Fagan, 
 Noel Browne 
Standing: Kellie Walsh, William D. Mahoney, OMM, ONL, CD (below left), Vincent Withers, 
 Melba Rabinowitz, Thomas J. Foran, Cheryl Stagg, Philip Riteman (below right ONS) 
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The ORDER of NEWFOUNDLAND and LABRADOR (ONL) 
 

2018 - 11th Investiture 
 
YEAR      NAME                                TITLE     POSITION DECORATIONS   /                      
 

 
2018 GOODYEAR, Terence S. Mr Newfoundland Underwater Diving Engineer  ONL 
2018 MAROUN, Falah B. Dr Chief Neurosurgery St. John’s CM ONL 
2018 LeGROW, Kathleen Pratt HCol 37 Service Battalion / Education Leadership CM ONL 
2018 MELLIN, Robert Mr Architectural Design & Conservation CM ONL 
2018 MILLER, Wayne HCol 728 Comm Squadron / Support to Veterans  ONL CD 
2018 ROXON, Katarina Mirabelle Ms 3x Paralympian including Gold Medal  ONL 
2018 RYAN, Marie E. Ms Teacher / Disability Awareness  ONL 
2018 SMALLWOOD, Frederick David Mr Founded Academy Canada  ONL 
 
2018 FOOTE, Judy May Hon Lieutenant-Governor of Nfld & Labrador DStJ  ONL 
 
9 
 
============================================================================ 

2018 Order of Newfoundland Recipients 
Seated: Marie Ryan, Premier Dwight Ball, Lieutenant Governor Frank F. Fagan, Terrence Goodyear 
Standing Kathleen Pratt LeGrow, David Smallwood, Robert Mellin, HCol Wayne Miller, 
 Dr. Falah Maroun, Katarina Mirabelle Roxon  



 20 

The ORDER of NEWFOUNDLAND and LABRADOR (ONL) 
 

2019 - 12th Investiture 
 
YEAR      NAME                                TITLE     POSITION DECORATIONS   /                      
 

 
2019 BUTLER, Joseph Mr CEO St. John’s Flagship Radio VOCM  ONL 
2019 CASHIN, Richard Hon Lawyer / MP / Pres Nfld Fisherman’s Union OC ONL 
2019 DAWE, Paula Ms Teacher / Volunteer Happy Valley-Goose Bay  ONL 
2019 ELLIOTT, Arthur G. Rev United Church Minister / School Principal  ONL 
2019 FRY, Darryl Mr CEO Cyanamid / CEO Cytec / Fry Foundation  ONL 
2019 IVANY, Cassandra Ms Red Cross Worker since 1950 / Volunteer  ONL 
2019 OSMOND, Kaetlyn Ms Olympic Gold/Silver/Bronze Figure Skater  ONL 
2019 PIKE, Odelle Ms Mi’kmaq Elder / Leader in Indigenous Issues  ONL 
2019 PRATT, John Christopher Mr Outstanding Canadian Artist CC ONL 
2019 QUAICOE, Lloydetta Dr Lawyer from Sierra Leone / Volunteer Work  ONL 
 
10 - 29 January 2019 
 
========================================================================================== 

Front: Cassandra E. Ivany, Premier Dwight Ball, Lieutenant Governor Judy M. Foote, Joseph Butler, Richard Cashin 
Back:: Dr. Lloydetta Quaicoe, Rev. Arthur G. Elliott, Kaetlyn Osmond, John Christopher Pratt, Odelle Pike, Darryl Fry, 

Paula Dawe 
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The ORDER of NEWFOUNDLAND and LABRADOR (ONL) 
 

2020 - 13th Investiture 
 
YEAR      NAME                                TITLE     POSITION DECORATIONS   /                      
 
 
2020 BURTON, Jim Mr President/Owner RE/MAX Infinity Realty Inc.  ONL 
2020 DOBBIN, Elaine Ms Key role in Creation of Opportunity for Autism CM ONL 
2020 LYALL, Robert Mr Services for Indigenous People  ONL 
2020 MURPHY, Helen Ms Music Teacher & Education with First Nations  ONL 
2020 MURPHY, Myles Mr Services to the Deaf Community  ONL 
2020 ROSE, Susan Ms Teacher – Support for LGBTQ2S Children  ONL  
2020 SLADE, Gordon Mr DM of Fisheries N&L / CEO One Ocean CM ONL 
2020 TEMPLETON, Bruce Mr 40 Years as Santa Claus in St. John Parade  ONL 
  
8 - 29 January 2020 
 
========================================================================================== 

Front Row:  Premier Dwight Ball – LG Judy May Foote, DStJ, ONL – Jim Burton, ONL 
Back Row:  Susan Rose, ONL – Gordon Slade, CM, ONL – Bruce Templeton, ONL – Miles Murphy, ONL – Helen Murphy, ONL 

Missing:  Ms. Elaine Dobbin and Mr. Robert Lyall. 
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The ORDER of NEWFOUNDLAND and LABRADOR (ONL) 
 

2021 - 14th Investiture 
 
YEAR      NAME                                TITLE     POSITION DECORATIONS   /                      
 
 
2021 BARRETT, John R. Mr First Special Olympian in Cdn Sports Hall of Fame ONL 
2021 BRADLEY, David Gordon Mr Chair Founders Bonavista Historic Townscape  ONL 
2021 BRADLEY, Louise Ms Pres. Cdn Mental Health Commission / Nurse CM ONL 
2021 BUDGELL, Fred Mr Volunteer Work & Mayor of Norris Arm / Postmaster ONL 
2021 COLLINS, Alice Prof Dean of Education Memorial University  ONL 
2021 CREATES, Marlene Ms Environmental Artist and Poet in Portugal Cove  ONL 
2021 DINGWELL, Donald Bruce Prof Geosciences U. of Munich / Memorial U. Grad OC ONL 
2021 POWELL, Lester C. Mr Pilot for 44 Years with Air Labrador 45,000 hours ONL 
2021 ROSALES, Teodoro Otayza ‘Ted’ Dr Chief of Pediatrics Memorial University / Genetics ONL 
 
9 – 01 September 2021 
 
========================================================================================== 
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The ORDER of NEWFOUNDLAND and LABRADOR (ONL) 
 

2022 - 15th Investiture 
 
YEAR      NAME                                TITLE     POSITION DECORATIONS   /                      
 
 
2022 CORMIER, Robert W. Mr French Language & Culture / Acadian Culture CM ONL 
2022 DONOVAN, Catherine Dr Health Care / Medical Health Officer Eastern  ONL 
2022 DOYLE, Alan Thomas Mr Humanitarian Activities / Great Big Sea CM ONL 
2022 FITZGERALD, Janice Dr Health Care / GP / Chief Medical Officer Nfld  ONL 
2022 FURLONG, Carla Emerson Ms Music and Cultural Preservation / Harp Teacher  ONL 
2022 GOUDIE, Joseph D. Mr Cultural / CBC Broadcaster / Pres Labrador Metis ONL 
2022 RAHMAN, Proton Dr Health Care / Psoriatic Arthritis Memorial  ONL 
2022 SHORT, Maxwell (Max) Mr Public Service  ONL 
 
8 – on 22 July 2022 
 
========================================================================================== 
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The ORDER of NEWFOUNDLAND and LABRADOR (ONL) 
 

2023 - 16th Investiture 
21 July 2023 

 
YEAR      NAME                                TITLE     POSITION DECORATIONS   /                      
 
 
2023 ELMS, David A. Mr Volunteerism / Broadcaster  ONL 
2023 GOLFMAN, Noreen Prof English Memorial University / Cultural  ONL 
2023 MELVIN, Kevin Noel Dr Cardiovascular Surgeon  ONL 
2023 MERCER, Richard (‘Rick) Vincent Mr Comedian / CBC Television  OC ONL 
2023 PARFREY, Patrick Dr Nephrology and Epidemiology  OC ONL 
2023 ROY, Jean Claude Mr Art and Literature / Artist  ONL 
2023 VOITK, Andrus Mr Environment and Conservation / Fungi Expert  ONL 
 
7 
 
2023 AYLWARD, Joan Marie Hon Nurse / MLA / 15th LG of Nfld and Labrador KStJ ONL 
 
========================================================================================== 
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The ORDER of NEWFOUNDLAND and LABRADOR (ONL) 
 

2024 - 17th Investiture 
Announced 27 September 2024 – Investiture 30 October 2024 

 
YEAR      NAME                                TITLE     POSITION DECORATIONS   /                      
 
 
2024 DAVIDGE, Everard (“Bud”) Mr Musician - Mummer’s song / Storyteller  ONL 
2024 GEORGE Clifford R. Mr Visual Artist from Whiteway, Trinity Bay  ONL 
2024 HICKEY, Liam Mr Paralympic Games Ice Hockey  ONL 
2024 JOE, Sagmaw Mi’sel Chief Hereditary Saqamaw of Miawpukek 1982 CM ONL 
2024 JONES, Andy Mr Actor / Comedian / Mental Health Advocacy CM ONL 
2024 O’CALLAGHAN, Patrick Mr CEO East Coast Catering /Humanitarian work  ONL 
2024 POOLE, Guy J. Mr Liz’s Walk to Support Diabetes Research  ONL 
2024 ROSE, Andrea Prof Music Education Memorial University  ONL 
 
8 
 
========================================================================================== 
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ORDER of NEWFOUNDLAND and LABRADOR (ONL) 
 

ORDER of CANADA RECIPIENTS 
 
ONL         OC/CM      NAME                                  TITLE            DECORATIONS                   / 

 
 
2015 19/12/81 BARKHAM, Selma de Lotbiniere Mrs CM ONL  
2007 09/03/964 BARRETT, Barbara B. Ms CM ONL 
2006 24/03/07 BELLAMY, Kathrine Sister CM ONL 
2006 09/07/16 BORLASE, Tim Mr CM ONL 
2021 29/06/16 BRADLEY, Louise Ms CM ONL 
2011 26/06/83 BRUNEAU, Angus Andrew Professor OC ONL 
 
2019 23/12/89 CASHIN, Richard Honourable OC ONL 
2022 20/07/02 CORMIER, Robert W. Mr CM ONL 
2002 19/01/98 CROSBY, John Carnell Honourable OC KStJ ONL 
 
2011 18/09/04 DAVIS, Elizabeth  Sister CM ONL 
2012 04/02/12 DAWE, Thomas (‘Tom’) Professor CM ONL 
2021 28/12/19 DINGWELL, Donald Bruce Professor OC ONL 
2022 01/07/17 DOYLE, Alan Thomas Mr CM ONL 
2015 29/03/03 DUFF, Suzanne (‘Shannie’) Mayor CM ONL   
 
2013 27/08/11 FAGAN, Frank Frederick Honourable CM KStJ ONL 
2016 28/12/19 FORAN, Thomas J. Mr CM ONL 
 
2015 20/03/10 GARDINER, Janet C. Ms CM ONL   
2012 25/03/06 GORDON, Mary Dyer Ms CM ONL 
 
2013 04/02/12 HILLIER, Richard John ‘Rick’ General OC CMM OStJ ONL MSC CD 
2006 04/07/15 HOWARD, Russ Mr CM ONL 
2002 26/03/05 HOUSE, Arthur Maxwell  Honourable OC KStJ ONL (CM) 
2012 27/06/24g HYNES, Sidney Joseph Captain CM ONL 
 

2025 01/07/17 JOE, Mi’sel Chief CM ONL 
2024 29/06/19 JONES, Andy Mr CM ONL 
 
2005 27/03/04 KNIGHT, Susan Dyer Ms CM ONL 
 
2018 25/03/06 LEGROW, Kathleen Pratt HCol CM ONL 
 
  



 27 

ORDER of NEWFOUNDLAND and LABRADOR (ONL) 
 

ORDER of CANADA RECIPIENTS 
 
ONL         OC/CM      NAME                                  TITLE            DECORATIONS                   / 

 
 
2004 09/02/08^ MacDONALD, Joanne Ms OC ONL 
2018 20/10/01 MAROUN, Falah B. Dr CM ONL 
2018 03/01/15 MELLIN, Robert Professor CM ONL 
2023 09/08/14 MERCER, Rick Mr OC ONL 
 
2005 09/07/16 O’DEA, Shane Mr CM ONL 
 
2023 18/09/04 PARFREY, Patrick Dr OC ONL 
2004 25/03/06^ PATTEN, Susan Ms CM ONL 
2009 30/03/99 PERLIN, John Crosbie Mr CM CVO ONL 
2019 25/06/83 PRATT, John Christopher Mr CC ONL (OC)  
 
2007 14/02/09 RADCLIFFE, Elinor Gill Ms CM ONL 
2004 01/08/09 ROBERTS, Edward Moxon Honourable CM KStJ ONL 
2007 04/02/12 RUSTED, Nigel Francis Dr CM ONL 
 
2004 23/09/06 TUCKER, Otto  Professor CM ONL 
 
2015 06/01/18 WHITE, Calvin Mr CM ONL 
2016 16/05/98 WITHERS, Vincent Mr CM ONL 
 
============================================================================ 
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ORDER of NEWFOUNDLAND and LABRADOR (ONL) 
 

 
Order of Military Merit (CMM ONL / OMM ONL) 

 
 
ONL  CMM / OMM    NAME                               TITLE              DECORATIONS                    / 
 
 
2013 01/09/01 HILLIER, Richard John ‘Rick’ MGen OC CMM OStJ ONL MSC CD 
2016 30/03/96 MAHONEY, William Douglas Major        OMM ONL CD 
 
============================================================================ 

 
 

ONS ONL 
 
 

ONL      ONS           NAME                              TITLE                      DECORATIONS             / 
 
 
2016 2009 RITEMAN, Philip Mr ONS ONL 
  
 
============================================================================ 
 
 

CVO ONL 
 
 
ONL      CVO                 NAME                              TITLE                      DECORATIONS            / 
 
 
2009 06/10/90 PERLIN, John Crosbie Mr CM CVO ONL 
 
 
============================================================================ 
 
 

ONL MSC 
 
 
ONL      MSC                 NAME                              TITLE                      DECORATIONS            / 
 
 
2013 24/09/05 HILLIER, Richard John (‘Rick’) LGen OC CMM OStJ ONL MSC CD 
2015 02/01/16 PARSONS, David Dr  ONL MSC 
 
 
============================================================================ 

  
 


